
COMMONS DEBATESJune 18, 1969
Questions

Hon. Allan J. MacEachen (Minister of Man-

PRIVY COUNCIL INFORMATION SERVICE

__  2. 2,476 applications have been accepted. 
1968: 1,303 applications have been rejected.

NEIL STEVENS—RECOGNITION TO PRIVATE 
PILOT

Question No. 2,325—Mr. Yewchuk:
Has the government considered extending any 

measure of recognition to private pilot Neil Stevens 
who recently won a prize in the Great Transatlantic 
Air Race?

Mr. Yves Forest (Parliamentary Secretary 
to the President of the Privy Council): No.

APPLICATIONS FOR SECOND CLASS MAILING 
PRIVILEGES

Question No. 2,287—Mr. Orlikow:
1. How many applications for second class mail­

ing privileges have been received by the Post 
Office Department since September 1, 1968 and how 
many of these were from non-profit organizations— 
religious, educational, welfare, trade union, co- 
operative, ethnic, etc.?

2. How many of the applications for second class 
mailing privileges received since September 1, 1968 
have been approved and how many have been 
rejected by the Post Office Department?

power and Immigration): Summer
Amount, $72,000. Results: Reports received

SUBSIDIES TO INDUSTRIAL MILK PRODUCERS

Question No. 2,292—Mr. Lambert (Belle-

Hon. Eric W. Kierans (Postmaster General Question No. 2,361—Mr. Robinson:
and Minister of Communications): In so far 1. Does Privy Council Office provide an informa- 
as the Post Office Department is concerned: tion service and, if so, what was the cost for 

. . each of the years 1960-68 inclusive?
1. (a) 3779; (b) Information is not compiled 2. How many publications and/or periodicals 

in such a way as to indicate the number of and/or information sheets and/or public releases 
applications received from specific types of were provided by that Office for each of the years 
organizations. To obtain the information re- 1960-68 inclusive, and what was the cost for each6 e publication for each of the years 1960-68 inclusive?quested would require the examination of 3. How many copies of each publication are 
individual files, would be time consuming and provided and to whom are they distributed and 
require undue labour and expense. how is the distribution effected?

by the Department indicate that the program 
was successful. Between July 25, 1968 and 
August 29, 1968, Canada Manpower Centres chasse).

pezcetsrennL.""4RSZaazdon"s.ned ede many akslNSRS“CX"eze""g.tozHA.“momPe c"„— made 
thousands of casual placements in day labour ing the 1968-69 fiscal year for the payment of 
for farm work, berry picking, etc. There is no subsidies to industrial milk producers?
doubt that increased publicity lead to a 2. What was the total amount in subsidies paid 
greater number of jobs being obtained to industrial milk producers In Canadaby the 
, 1 Canadian Dairy Commission during the period fromthrough CMCs than was normal for the time April 1, 1968 to March 31, 1969?
of the year. Summer 1969: Amount, $200,000. 3. What was the amount per province?
Results: It is much too early to be able to 4. What was the subsidy rate per one hundred 
provide results of the 1969 Summer Employ- pounds of milk with a fat content of 3.5 for (a) 
ment for Students Campaign. 1967-1968 (b) 1968-1969?

Hon. H. A. Olson (Minister of Agriculture):
ATHABASCA—AREA DEVELOPMENT aid 1. The amount made available from the Agri-

. cultural Stabilization Account to the CanadianQuestion No. 2,283—Mr. Yewchuk: . . — . . „ . „ .. ...Dairy Commission for all of its activities 
.1 How. many companies in the constituency, of totalled $134,845,000. This included provision Athabasca have received aid under the Area De- - \ 2 ’ . , " . ,
velopment Agency? for producer subsidies, storage, interest

2. How many applications for aid have been charges, advertising and all other activities
received by the agency from this constituency to of the Commission for the dairy support
date? program.

Mr. Russell C. Honey (Parliamentary Sec- 2. Direct subsidies to industrial milk pro- 
retary io the Minister of Regional Economic ducers, including export equalization hold- 
Expansion): 1. None. backs, totalled $117,662,580.17.

2. Five. One was approved but not pro- 3. P.E.I., $1,870,976.26; Nova Scotia,
ceeded with by the applicant; two were with- $584,809.94; New Brunswick, $1,246,826.94; 
drawn; two were rejected—one because it Quebec, $52,540,738.14; Ontario, $40,056,084.01; 
was located outside the designated area and Manitoba, $5,203,951.55; Saskatchewan, 
the other because it did not involve manu- $4,481,753.10; Alberta, $10,146,510.24; British 
facturing or processing. Columbia, $1,530,929.99.

4. (a) $1.21; (b) $1.31.

10299


